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INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

JOHN SWOR

W/M

568-6773

In Care 0Of: Safeway Stores
Baseline & Geyer Springs Road
Little Rock, Arkansas

On June 1, 1988, at 12:50 p.m.), thi
SWOR, who is the Assistant Marnjager
and Baseline Road in Little Rgck, i
worked at that store prior tg his death.] Mr. SWOR stated to this
investigator that KEVIN IVES&had g it wdrking at the store, due to
being passedover.during some promo%ions.| He stated that KEVIN was a
Courtesy Clerk and they had’promdﬁbd sgme Courtesy Clerks to checkers,
but they did not promote KE@N bggause&he was still in school and they
needed someone that they co¥ld deﬁendiﬁm to work anytime they needed
them. When KEVIN was not promoted, he came in and told them he was
quitting because he felt like he should have been promoted and it had
hurt his feelings because he was passed over. Mr. SWOR further stated
that KEVIN did a good job and they hated to lose him, but they needed
checkers they could depend on.

invgstigator talked to Mr. JOHN
t th¢ Safeway Store at Geyer Springs
reference to a KEVIN IVES, who had
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REINTERVIEW OF WITNESS

MICHAEL LEE HARPER JR.
New phone number: 562-3222

On Wednesday, June 1, 1988, thys investigptor contacted MICHAEL LEE
HARPER JR. telephonically at pfone rjumber| 562-3222.

Mr. HARPER related the followihg:

“That on the last night that fe say KEVIN IVES and DON HENRY to the best
of his recollection they werg: both jwearing blue jeans, but he does not
recall noticing the brand né%es. e sajd that he does not recall what
type of footwear either of the boxs werg wearing. He said KEVIN IVES
was wearing a pullover typezshirtSwhich, had a collar, but he does not
remember the color of the s&irt.~He s&id that he does not remember

at all what type of shirt DON HERRY w§§ wearing.

Mr. HARPER stated that he does not remember anything being in the vehicle except
the . flashlight and whiskey bottle that he previously mentioned. He

said that, that night KEVIN IVES picked up the bottle but he put it back

in the car and did not touch it again, according to his recollection.

Mr. HARPER stated that neither KEVIN IVES nor DON HENRY were wearing a
hat that last night that he saw them and he did not see any hats in the
vehicle they were driving. He stated that DON HENRY usually wore a
camouflage basehall type hat but he stated that HENRY was not wearing
one that night.

L
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ARKANSAS STATE POLICE

#3 Natural Resources Drive

= P.O. Box 5901
Bill Clinton Colonel T. L. Goodwin
Governor aﬂ'ﬁ& Poc,z, _/&réamas Director
72215 Lt. Col. George K. Moye
Ass't. Director
g June 2, 1988

Executive Director

Federal Railroad Administration
400 7th Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20590

Dear Sir:

Our Agency is investigating the deaths of two young men
who were killed on August 23, 1987, in Saline County, Arkansas,
by being run over by a Union Pacific train.

My assignment is to obtain records of any similiar incidents
which may have occurred anywhere else in the nation within the
last four years and to determine if there are any correlations
between these cases and our case.

I was referred to your Agency by the N.T.S.B., who said you
might possess this data and make it available to us. If you can
be of assistance to us in our investigation, I would greatly
appreciate it. I don't know how your data are broken down, but
what we need is any information on accidents where individuals

were struck by trains while laying on the tracks. We are especially
interested in cases involving young males, as our victims were both
seventeen years old. If there are any questions or points you

need clarified, please call. Thanks in advance for your help.

Sincerely,

Investigator Dave Dillinger
Arkansas State Police, C.I.D.

cc/67-587

[ B S BV -/ 4



.ijafe 0/ _Aréamiaj-
ARKANSAS STATE POLICE

#3 Natural Resources Drive

S~ P.0. Box 5901
Bill Clinton Colonel T. L. Goodwin
Governor cﬁtt& K. ocL, i 2 - Director
72215 Lt. Col. George K. Moye
Ass't. Director

June 2, 1988

Mr. Bob Monroe

Manager

Casualty Management
Union Pacific Railroad
1000 West 4th Street
North Little Rock, AR

Dear Mr. Monroe:

Investigators Tom Craig and Dale Swesey have been assigned
to the Arkansas State Police investigation of the deaths of
Kevin Ives and Don Henry.

They have specific leads to follow concerning certain elements
of the incident involving the Union Pacific Engine/Train.

We would certainly appreciate your assistance in helping
our investigators obtain the following information:

1. The distance from the lit headlight on the train engine
to the point of darkness or non-illumination (nighttime
measurement) .

2. Line of sight measurements from the train crew's vantage
points.

3. Time lapse between the application of the emergency brake
and the engine wheels locking and beginning to slide.

4. Decibel level of the train whistle at the distance from the
last sounding to the point where the boys' bodies were first
seen on the track. Decibel levels and frequency profiles
of the train as it approaches the point where the bodies
were first seen.

LT T s
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INV. BIRDSONG

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 2, 1988, this investigajor receive
CAROLYN BILLINGS who identifiedl hergelf
DANNY SPADONI of Bryant High Scpool.

a telephone call from
s a secretary for Principal

Ms. BILLINGS advised that she was caflling| this investigator in reference
to the information that was requestgd frgm Assistant Principal HAROLD
GREEN. She said that she was if she would be able to find

all the information that was
is something that would take
was a part of seven classes.
require a subpoena for any HE ormation
to the students. el

lot of time. She said that each child
vised that the principal would
hat leaves his office 1in reference

This investigator again spog w1€ﬁ Ms..BILLINGS at approximately 3: 28 p.m.,
the same date and was advis that the~information which was requested is
ready whenever the subpoen&vis E§11vered

L
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

1988, at approximately 9:30 p.m., this 1nvest1gat0r received
a phone cail at my residence frgm Mr.; DAN HARMON who is a special
Prosecuting Attorney concerning thig casel. Mr. HARMON asked me what
my schedule would be for the wegk of [June (6, due to the fact that he
was attempt1ng to have the Grand Jury rel¢ase information concerning
Dr. BURTON's report and that Dr. BURTON wfssupposed to be available
the latter part of that week f¢r us [to inferview him concerning his
report. I advised Mr. HARMON that J would be available the week of
the sixth and requested that he confact e concerning the date that

he would set up the meeting wifth Drj. BURJON.

On May 31,

TO:

Capry
DEL.py

DTy

-
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 1, 1988, this investigator met with Lieutenant DOUG WILLIAMS
in reference to setting out leads concerning this case. Lieutenant
WILLIAMS and I then met with an[invedtigaffive team consisting of;
Sergeant BARNEY PHILLIPS, Investigat¢r DALE SWESEY, Investigator DAVID
DILLINGER, and Investigator TOM CRAIfi. Ipvestigator L. D. BROWN was
not present at the meeting but |was assignpd to the Investigative Team.

At this meeting, investigative| 1ead$ werd assigned to specific investigative
teams. Also on this date, I preparpd a formatted document of the
investigative leads concerning thi showing who the Teads were
assigned to, the date the lead was [completed, the date of dictation,

and if any documents were obtained/concdrning the lead. A copy of this

will be forwarded to the Litle Roctk office to become a permanent part

of the file. -

capy
DEL.py

DAty

L
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 1, 1988, this investigator met with Investigator CHUCK TALLENT
at the Saline County Sheriff's (Qffice in Benton, Arkansas.. During

this meeting I obtained a copy f thd Evidence Submission Sheet that

was received by the Saline County Sh riffYs Office from the Arkansas
State Crime Lab concerning evidence from his case. The Evidence
Submission Sheet showed that ejeven (11) pieces of cloth of different
varieties of color were turned[in tg the JArkansas State Crime Lab

for trace evidence. Investigaftor TALLEN] stated that all other evidence
was listed on the Evidence Ligt that hisjoffice had prepared and was

in their reports.

that was made of the crime
easurements. A copy of
le Rock office to become a

I also obtained a copy of a xough gketc
scene showing evidence items<and their
both items will be forwarded to the Lit
permanent part of this f1‘1es‘: =

= -
& & =
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 1, 1988, this investigator contacted CISSY BROWN of the Benton
Police Department and obtained g cop, of a train incident, reference the
death of MARY MAYBERRY, white fgmale/ DOB: August 25, 1938, that
occurred on December 12, 1986 at appyoximgtely 9:53 a.m. A copy of

this report will be forwarded Litkle Rock office and will become

a permanent part of this file.

I reviewed the case file concefningfthe death of MARY MAYBERRY, who was
killed in a train incident on Decemper 1%, 1986. A review of the case
showed no similarities to theédeat of DON HENRY and KEVIN IVES, other

than the fact that all three peopld werel run over by a train.
S
» E; &
=
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 2, 1988 at approximately 8:18 a.m., this investigator contacted
Assistant Principal HAROLD GREEN of the Bryant Public Schools. The
following information was requepted from Mr. GREEN in reference to
KEVIN IVES and DON HENRY in refprencé¢ to fhe 1986 - 1987 school year:

1. Class rosters of all the cJasses) KEVIN IVES and DON HENRY were registered

in.
2. The parents'names, addresges anfi phope numbers of all listed on the
rosters.

This investigator was advisd@ by M#. GRHEN that he was not sure if he
had all the information that was meededjbut that he would find out and

get back with this investigg}or. [
S N
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 2, 1988, this investigafor contactpd Chief Deputy RAY RICHMOND
of the Saline County Sheriff's Departiment [for the purpose of acquiring
the camouflage hat and flashlight that were found at the scene of the
accident where DON HENRY and KEVIN IVES were run over by a Union Pacific
Railroad train. After checking the pvidepce room, Deputy RICHMOND
advised this investigator that{the damoufflage hat and flashlight were

still at the State Crime Lab.
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 2, 1988, Mr. CURTIS HENRY advjised his investigator and Investigator
BIRDSONG that the camouflage haf and flashflight found at the scene of
d KEVIN IVES were run over by a Union

this accident where DON HENRY a
Pacific Railroad train belonged| to hjs son, DON HENRY.

T0:

DEL. B }r
DTy

Copy

L
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

arrived home at approximately 9:40 p.m., my
wife advised that DANNY HARMON Had cailled pt approximately. 9:30 and

left a message. The message from Mr HARMON was that we should concentrate
our investigation on JAMES CALLAWAY nd KN COOK. Mr. HARMON also

advised that he would not be inf his pfficg on June 3, 1988.

On June 2, 1988, after I

TOo.

DEL.B)J'

ATy

Copy

L.
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

tely 8:00 p.m. on June 2, 1988, Sergeant BARNEY PHILLIPS
and myself met with our supervigor Lieutenant DOUG WILLIAMS. Lieutenant

WILLIAMS had requested the meetjng cgncerning the investigation and
we gave Lieutenant WILLIAMS a c mplete update of all the information

At approxima

received.

<
=~

[ . -
© @ &
@ 1) a

L

FILE NUMBER: 67-587-88 CRIME,Homicide/Questionable Death



| m i = L ey TS 2y )
weed (0 olo-ln

INGEXED
LAEGBED :
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DIVISION FROOFED é,._,/'Z/E’_Z&-'
DUAL. cO ‘
COPIED
FILED

e e et .

ASP-3=A

DATE: JUNE 3, 1988
DICTATED BY: INV. DON BIRDSONG
DATE TYPED: JUNE 6, 1988
COPIES TO: INV. BIRDSONG

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 2, 1988 at approximately 9:30 a.m., this investigator met with
Sergeant BARNEY PHILLIPS to review investipative leads concerning this
case. Sergeant PHILLIPS and I $et oyt the Teads that we would attempt
to pursue that day and set up appoinfmentg for interviews concerning
this case.

TO,

Copy
DEL.py

D.ary

-
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 2, 1988 at approximately 1:50 p.m., Sergeant BARNEY PHILLIPS and
this investigator contacted KAY [ZUBER Juvenile Probation Officer for
Saline County. We contacted MsJ ZUBER in peference to information that
DONNA STEWART. DONNA

party on Alexander Mountain
and DON HENRY while at the

and that she possibly had seen
party.

Ms. ZUBER checked her files an
MARIE STEWART, a white female,/ who yas s@venteen at the time of the

report which was October 3, 1987. Ms. ZPBER made contact with Ms. STEWART's
family and received an addr’eg of 3807 Kearney in Memphis, Tennessee,

phone number 901-327-4121. &

issing Person report on DONNA

A copy of the Missing Persomr~report fram Saline County Juvenile will be

forwarded to Little Rock Of&ce gg becdme a permanent part of this file.
(] ) k
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

At approximately 3:00 p.m. on June 2, 1988, Sergeant BARNEY PHILLIPS

and this investigator met with Deputy CATHY CARTY of the Saline County
Sheriff's Office. Ms. CARTY had res onded| to a call on Alexander Mountain
concerning a disturbance call apout 3 party.

Ms. CARTY supplied the following names as individuals that she had noted
in her report that were at thefparty upon her arrival.

1. CLYDE DIFFEE

2.. DANIEL L. THORPE

3. JOHN STEVEN HILL E )

4. MANUEL SALINAS, date of>birtﬁ§ Novgmber 4, 1969, phone number 847-0637,

possible address #3 Lﬁn@ﬁey,;@entdﬁ, Arkansas.
o a 2

~
-~y

5. COY HALL
6. CHRIS HALL
7. DAVID GIBSON

Ms. CARTY stated that all the subjects were either juveniles or close
to the age of eighteen or nineteen.

-
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INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

DONNA STEWART

3807 Kearney
Memphis, Tennessee
901-327-4121

At approximately 2:20 p.m. on June 2/, 1988, this investigator contacted
Ms., DONNA STEWART by phone at fer rgsidence. The following will be the
information related to this inyjestigator /by Ms. STEWART.

Ms. STEWART stated that she djd go jto the party on Alexander Mountain
the night of the deaths of DON HENRY and/ KEVIN IVES. Ms. STEWART stated
that she arrived at the party at approximately 11:00 p.m., and upon
her arrival that DON and KE weré notlat the party. Ms. STEWART
stated that she knew both of the boys apd had gone to school with them.
Ms. STEWART stated that shezdid M8t remember who told her, but someone
had told her that DON and K@NIN Egre & the party and got in a fight
with a black male. Q S -
g
Ms. STEWART stated that she could not remember any of the names of the
people at the party except for a guy named MITCHELL who was throwing the
party. Ms. STEWART stated that she went to the party by herself.

Ms. STEWART stated that she was moving from the residence noted in this
interview but that she would call Ms. KAY ZUBER and advise her of her
new phone number and address in case we needed to obtain more information.

e
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INTERVIEW OF WITNESSES

Mr. & Mrs. LARRY IVES
#25 Hickory Drive
Benton, Arkansas
847-4037

At approximately 5:15 p.m. on dJune 2l, 1988, Sergeant BARNEY PHILLIPS and
this investigator interviewed Mr. & Mrs. [ARRY IVES at their residence
at #25 Hickory Drive in Benton} Arkgnsas. The following will be the
information related to this inpestigator [by the IVES.

Mr. & Mrs. IVES stated that they would 1fike to see the following information
followed-upon concerning the geath d¢f thefir son. Mr. IVES stated that
GARY PULLIAM and ALLEN SMITHSWho wére af the scene in a pickup truck
the night of the incident needed %o be nterviewed concerning why they
were at that location at thgt tin® of night.
~ ~

Mrs. TVES stated that a JOHSNY EEANS who runs an arcade in Bryant is
supposed to always wear a knife strapped to his leg and had made a
statement that the night of the incident that when he left the arcade

he did not go back to the arcade, but that there was information that
he was supposed to- have been .at ‘thearcade at approximately midnight in the
back using cocaine with other people.

The IVES stated that a PAUL PETTS was supposed to have said that he had
to get rid of a van that he owned due to the fact that it was involved in
the incident with the boys.

The IVES also stated that they received an anonymous phone call that said
that DON and KEVIN had been with another boy, MARK SANDERS and that they
had been with the WOOTENS. MARK SANDERS was supposed to have said that
KEVIN and DON knew too much and they had to get rid of them. The IVES
stated that GAYLA HENRY who is DON HENRY's sister made the statement that
she saw the boys at a house off Kirk Road and that Kirk Road is supposed
to be where the WOOTENS Tive.

The IVES stated that @ Tlady reported the gunshots to the Bryant

Police Department the night of the incident and that Trooper LAINHART was

dispatched to the call about shots being fired, but that he did not make
l_EPe call due to the fact that the train incident occurred and he went to

FILE NUMBER: 67-587-88 CRIME:Hornimde/QuestwnaMe Death
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l assist with the train incident. The IVES stated that the lady who cal]edl
has a neice named WENDY WALKER.

The IVES stated that a black male identified as CHRIS JONES who goes to
school at McClellan and sells drugs was supposed to have in his possession
an I.D. card that belonged to KEVIN. A girl named HEATHER, phone number
562-1954, found the I.D. card that bglonged to KEVIN in JONES' wallet and
when she confronted JONES hboutlit hgq stated that he had found the I.D.
card.. The IVES stated that the|I.D. |card turned out to be KEVIN's Safeway
Union I.D. card and that they did not| know how JONES came into possession
of it and that it was possible that KEVIN might have thrown the I.D. card

away.

The IVES stated that on the night of the incident that KEVIN went to TIM
MCCAULEY's house, at #78 Aspen, phone{number 847-9260, at approximately
11:30 p.m. Information is that KEVIN|and TIM talked for approximately ten
to fifteen minutes and that| KEVIN nevdr went inside the residence. DON
HENRY was not with KEVIN at- the fime that KEVIN met with TIM MCCAULEY. The
IVES' family was wonderinggihat DON HENRY was doing during the time that
‘they had separated.

L.BY

ey
o)

Mrs. IVES stated that ‘she ﬁhd re£g1ved'1nformat1on that ROBBIE and CHRIS

DAVIS who run: Family Affatp are-supposedto be supplying drugs to MARK

RUSSELL who works at Family Affair and who leaks to BILL RUMMELL who was
recently charged with promoting male prostitution. Information is that RUSSELL
is supposed to be dealing for the DAVIS's and that MARK RUSSELL and KEVIN

were friends. Mrs. IVES gave the following list of children who are :supposed
to be being supplied with drugs from MARK RUSSELL and the DAVIS's.

1. DARREN MURPHY

2. MIKE MITCHELL

3. MIKE MCKIM

4, CREED YOUNG

Mrs. IVES stated that this was just unverified information and that it was
hard for her to believe that ROBBIE and CHRIS DAVIS would be involved in
narcotics, but thought that it should be mentioned as possible information

concerning the death of her son.

The IVES stated that a MATT BLEVINS first made a statement that he was at
the arcade in Bryant playing pool with BOBBY JACK SMITH and DON and KEVIN,
but.1ater stated that he was not at the arcade playing pool and totally
Een1ed ever saying that he was at the arcade with DON and KEVIN. Informat1L

FILE NUMBER: 0/-°87-88 CRIME : Homicide/Questionable Death
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l was received that DON HENRY had, had a fight with the owner JOHNNY EVANS.I

The IVES stated that a subject identified as KEVIN HINZE who works for

Little Rock Water Works came to them and stated that a RICKY BULLOCK and
KELLY JACKSON camein to a card game in which Mr. HINZE was involved with

on the Saturday night that the boys were killed and asked how to get

even or take care of someone wh wasq't paying up. One gquy at the card

table stated "monkey them ¢p and put |them on a track." Information is

that BULLOCK and JACKSON 1¢ft and saild that they had to take care of business
and that HINZE stated that|he heard the next day about the boys on the

train track and remembered |the cpnvergations of BULLOCK and JACKSON and
thought that the family shduld kpow about the conversation.

The IVES stated that a pastor named Brother BENNIE GRANT of the Indian Springs
Baptist Church who has a soh that's tRirteen to fourteen years old and

1ives near Mills Park had ah incident |approximately two weeks ago where

the kids were playing and two guys in |camouflage clothing and ski mask

came out of the woods and grabbed the poy and threw him on the ground and
were asking him if he knewgWhere any ofher boys were. The boy's sister who
was with her brother ran and gotZher mother and as the mother came running
and yelling at the boys thgz tooE%offginto the woods. Information was

that the next Tuesday'afte,:thisuinciq§nt the mother Ms. GRANT  again
saw the two camouflaged indiwidua® along the wood Tine but when they saw

her they ran off. Information was that the GRANT's did not initially report
this to the Bryant Police Department, but a Tate report was made to the
Bryant Police Department.

The following will be responses from the IVES concerning investigative lead
questions of the Arkansas State Police.

The IVES stated that KEVIN knew BILL RUMMELL who was the subject charged with
promoting male prostitution in Bryant recently. The IVES stated that KEVIN
knew him through his nephew, BRINCON WILLIAMS who played ball with KEVIN.

The IVES stated that KEVIN had never mentioned a place called the "Blue Note"
but that in reference to something like that, _if he had known about the
location he probably would have not mentioned it to them. '

The IVES stated that to their knowledge they did not know a DONNA STEWART and
that KEVIN had never mentioned a DONNA STEWART. They also stated that they
did not know MARY MAYBERRY and to their knowledge KEVIN did not know MARY
MAYBERRY,

The IVES also gave this investigator a copy of their handwritten notes concerning
information that they had developed in reference to the death of their son.
Et was also a copy of the Missouri Pacific railroad form 20018 that was l
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filled out by the engineer J. S. SHROYER concerning the incident, alon

g I
with a copy of the field notes that Mr. SHROYER had made at the scene
of the incident.

A1l these copies will be forwarded to the Little Rock
office to become a permanent part of this file.

TO:

coPY
DEL.BY
NnATE

L _
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DATE: JUNE 3, 1988 COPIED lo-( -
DICTATED BY: INV. T. A. CRAIG FILED
DATE TYPED: JUNE 6, 1988

COPIES TO: INV. CRAIG
INV. BIRDSONG

REINTERVIEW OF WITNESS

DENNIS DEWAYNE BIGGS
New Employment: Parts Warehouse
372-5555

On Thursday, June 2, 1988 at a proximately 7:26 p.m., this investigator
contacted DEWAYNE BIGGS by telg¢phong at hiis home number, 565-1187.

Mr. BIGGS related the following in fefergnce to questions about his
contact with KEVIN IVES and DON HENRY the¢ night before their deaths.

Mr. BIGGS stated that the last timg he spw KEVIN IVES and DON HENRY

they were both wearing blue jeans dnd hd thinks that they were possibly
Levi's or a similar type. Hé said/that/either KEVIN or DON had a muscle
type shirt, but he could not remember the color, although he thought

it was either yellow or white. M8 said. that he did not notice any clothing
which may have been in thei® vehjgle, ®owever he thinks he may have

seen a towel, but he was ursure theIcolor. He stated that neither
KEVINnor DON was wearing a hat or capand he has never seen either of
them wear a hat or cap.

He said that he has never been hunting with KEVIN or DON. He said that
either KEVIN or DON said that night that they had seen a deer down by

DON's house, but he stated that they also mentioned that they were possibly
going rabbit hunting or frog gigging.

Mr. BIGGS said that he does not remember anything being said by either KEVIN
or DON in reference to whether they were to meet or contact anyone else

that night. He said that when KEVIN and DON left, that DON said he

was supposed to go straight home at that time,

Mr. BIGGS stated that in reference to the whiskey bottle that he previously
mentioned in an interview, he believes it was KEVIN who showed him

the whiskey bottle, but he stated that he did not see the bottle leave
their car again before they left.

L
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DATE: JUNE 3, 1988
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DATE TYPED: JUNE 3, 1988
COPIES TO:  INV. CRAIG

INV. BIRDSONG

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 3, 1988, this investigafor spoke b telephone to RICHARD GARRETT
ready for the student records at the

to ascertain if the subpoena wa

Bryant High School. Mr. GARRET[T adv sed fhat the subpoena was not yet
ready, however, he would leave immedfiately for the Courthouse and then
e was coming to Little Rock

bring it to State Police Headqyarters as
about noon.

T0:

DEL.B}!

niry

Capy

-

Homicide
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DICTATED BY: INV. T. A. CRAIG

DATE TYPED: JUNE 6, 1988

COPIES TO: INV. CRAIG
INV. BIRDSONG

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 3, 1988, this investigafor trpvelled to the Bryant: High School
and delivered a subpoena to Prigcipall DAN SPADONI for records of
classmates of DON HENRY and KEVEN IVES, 1listing also their addresses,
phone numbers and names of parepts. This|investigator was advised

by CAROLYN BILLINGS, the secrefary, hat }f the parent's name was

not written down beside the student'ls namp that she either could not
find the name or the student hpd drdpped [sometime during the year and
she was unable to find the namp. Ms$. BIULINGS also placed stars beside
names which she knew to be clgse frfiends[of KEVIN or DON.

T0O:

copy
DEL.py

ATy

L
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COPIES 10:  BIRDSONG
DILLINGER

Checks of the incident reports of local law enforcement
agencies shows the following incidents reported:

Danny J. De Lamar: No inclidents rgqported

James Stephen Shroyer:

2-16-83 Accident LRPD #8p-10721
8-23-82 Assault LRPD #8R-56602
10-31-85 Theft LRED #1P6960

Jerry H. Tomlin:
6-16-86 Criminal NLRPD #6-17483
Mischief '

Don George Henry No inci&%nts repofted

Larry Kevin Ives: -~ e I
2/7/87 Hit & Rgn ERPD $345279
(& <) d
In Mr. SHROYER'S accident of 2-16-83, he was charged with
improper lane change. In all other incidents, the persons
involved were victims or persons reporting. The complete

incident reports will be included with this report.

L
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ADDRESS OF INCIDENT ("Sﬂ }.@\D}\ @DM N\(S—() ’ q%[)c) >k,

Victim Business Name Phone

Apt.

1. Subj’s Class: (Check One) Person Reporting Vietim O égspaqt O Witness O Owner O Contact 0 Missing O Runaway O ATL O Wanted (m]

Name: last il) 5 -\ first ( (a {HY\\J\\ middle KQ L)‘\ A
Race axm_DOB Oq?kf) O HGT. ft__ins Wt HairGolor—_____ EyeColor_
s DY X S WE Y (g o020 g OO e AR

enone SUTYOTT 1,5 RO E.’é"i?)\h%’D‘)%’ State YQ\/L? Sec. #
[p7735cars Marks;

Place of Employment Phcne Aliases

Info. (Location of Weapon, Etc.)

Clothing Desc: Hat Coat Shirt/Bls _—_______ Pants/Dress Shoes

2. Subj's Class: (Check One) Person Reporting O Victim [ Suspect [0 Witness Owner [J Contact 0 Missing 0 Runaway 0 ATL O Wanted O

Name: last Mjf-\ (\L’{ first% ﬂ '_midriln

Racal‘&l ‘?-Pm DOB HGT. ft s Wgr—— - . HawColor -

Eye Color
Address Type ca::_%fl)f\ t\ State. IA
Cig |] L( 32 (’: [ 2 g : Driver’s Social
Phone TypeL Lic. # State. Sec. #

i Scars; Marks; '
__ Place of Employment _ Phone : Aliases - —
Info. (Location of Weapon, Etc.) .
Clothing Desc: Hat Coat ; Shirt/Bls __________ Pants/Dress Shoes

3. Subj's Class: (Check One) Person Reporting O Victim O Suspect [ Witness O Owner 0 Contact 0 Missing 0 Runaway O ATL 00 Wanted O

Name: last L /L)OCX\ first } (-‘J \f\ m middle

eAAlSex r DOB . Wgt __ HairColor— EyeColor____
Address »g(jﬁbt)\—)@ (\ CP(D k« ('Q | VAN ::e?—w City i\ L? State B‘_L
Phonegggu? m Typa@m Ei:‘je;ﬂ's State g:ﬁ.la#l#

Scars; Marks:
Place of Emplovrnent ch—) Phone Aliases

Info. (Location of Weapon, Etc.)

Ciothing Desc: Hat Coat Shirt/Bls Pants/Dress Shoes

1. Veh.Class: (Check One) Wntd O Suspect 0 Subj of Reprt Stolen O Abandoned [0 Stored O Other O Hold Auth. e e
Veh. Veh, Veh, Veh., ¢
Year X\ Make CC/UI AYED) Mdl. Stvlegm
Lic. p‘(’%\ Lic. z( Lic. ﬁc
Year State Plt #DHTJL’{ Type VIN
Special Marking J

Remarks SRN # NIC #

Cir:
Lic.

2. Veh.Class: (Check One) Wntd [0 Suspect y Subj of Reprt O Stolen [J Abandoned O Stored O Other O HoldAuth, __
Veh, Veh. Veh, Veh,
- Year __________ Make “’-\ MB\F C/{/( M.A LL/,H/] \1 Mdl. Stvlem
ic. ic. Lic. Lie.
Year l Pit # @m Type VIN
Special Marking
Remarks SRHN # NIC #

Officer Signature & Employee #

~acnnlet 157,32 5% OI00 Lo

[ Sy .
Investigator Assigned & Emp!ovee #* Supervisor - Case Status: Active “ o Arrest

Exceptionally Cleared Unfounded
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Person Reporting:
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Address Type_ City. State,
Driver's Social
Phone Type Lic, # State Sec, #
Address Phone

Place of Employment

SUPPLEMENT INFORMATION

4

(OVER)
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ﬁ,Zécz-—, o ¢ - 2.8 7/0
Investaga ssigned & Employee # Supervisor Case Active Arrest
\'b \@4 /S ( Exceptionally Cleared Unfounded
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. JUNE 7, 1988 ' :
DATE : | it V2.9 S5 57

DICTATED BY: INV. T. A. CRAIG |
DATE TYPED: JUNE 3, 1988 e

COPIES TO: INV. CRAIG
INV. BIRDSONG

INVESTTGATOR'S NOTES

In reference to lead #9, that ig reintervigw of CHARLES BECK who was

to be reinterviewed in referencg¢ to g possfible statement about some
threats made against him by two/black malgs on the railroad tracks,

I wish to note the following. [CHARLES BEGK JR. was questioned by
RICHARD GARRETT during an invegtigatfive hearing which is contained

in Volume 3 of the transcript.| On page 2/4 after being asked about

the information in reference tp his ((CHARLES BECK JR.) being threatened
by two black males, Mr. BECK states} "Thgt was all a 1ie. Nothing like

that ever happened."

TO.

Copy
DrL.py

Dy

L

FILE NUMBER: 67-587-88 CRINE; Homicide



CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DIVISION | - %%

ASP-3-A | G
DATE: JUNE 7, 1988 M

DICTATED BY: SGT. BARNEY PHILLIPS !
DATE TYPED: JUNE 8, 1988
COPIES TO: SGT. PHILLIPS

INV. BIRDSONG

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 6, 1988, Officer JASON JHOOK pf thpe Little Rock Police Department
contacted this investigator and/statgd to [this investigator that he had
received a phone call on the Ligtle Rock Holice Department Information
Hot Line from an unidentified white pale,[who would not give his

name. He stated that this caller safid that he had heard that the two
boys who were ran over by the yailrgad trRin were out on the tracks

going to rip-off a marijuana pptch.{ He flurther stated to Officer SHOOK
that there was supposed to be g lot{of mgney involved in the boys'

deaths and that is the reason why Df. MALAK ruled the deaths as being

an accident.

4
s

A 3 o
s &
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DICTATED BY: SGT. BARNEY PHILLIPS

DATE TYPED: JUNE 8, 1988
COPIES TO: SGT. PHILLIPS
INV. BIRDSONG

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 6, 1988, this investigafor contactpd a BILLY HEATH in reference
to setting up an interview with[Mr. Mr. HEATH advised this
investigator that he works for fmerig¢an Plastics in Little Rock and
would not be available for an intervfiew uptil after 5:30 p.m., unless
we came to his place of employgent. | I adyised Mr. HEATH that myself
and Investigator BIRDSONG would try [to make arrangements to come to
his place of employment to confuct fhe interview.

70,

DrL. py

DAy

Copy

b
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ASP-3-A

DATE: JUNE 7, 1988
DICTATED BY: SGT. BARNEY PHILLIPS
DATE TYPED: JUNE 8, 1988

EUPLES TO? SGT. PHILLIPS
INV. BIRDSONG

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 6, 1988, this investigafor c

veee LY

INDEXED

LOGRED

QUAL. CDN.
CoPIED
FILED

tacted a SHIRLEY RAPIER in reference

to setting up an interview in refererce tg the deaths of DON HENRY

and KEVIN IVES. On talking to Ms.
reporter walked into this investi
told Ms. RAPIER that I would cd11 h
called Ms. RAPIER's residence @nd wags tol

RAPIER [by telephone a newspaper
ffice so this investigator
Later on this investigator

by a male subject that

she had gone to their deer camp to $pend [the night and that I would

have to contact her later.

TO:

DEL' B }.r
DTy

copy

L
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ARKANSAS STATE POLICE

#3 Natural Resources Drive

S P.O. Box 5301
Bill Clinton Colonel T. L. Goodwin
Governor : o[’ltt& K. oc‘, Askuinsan Director
72215 Lt. Col. George K. Moye
3 " Ass't. Director
une 8
. ‘oo -3

Richard Garrett
Post Office Box 507
Benton, Arkansas 72015

Dear Mr. Garrett:
Please find enclosed the original subpoena which was served June 3, 1988

to obtain information from Bryant High School. The copy was left with
school officials for their records.

TN Cuig b

T. A, Craig, Investigator

Thank you for your assistance.

TC:je

cc: 67-587-88
Inv. Birdsong

[ =97
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DATE: "JUNE 8, 1988
DICTATED BY: SGT. BARNEY PHILLIPS
DATE TYPZD: JUNE 13, 1988
COPIES TO: SGT. PHILLIPS

INV. BIRDSONG

INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

SHIRLEY RAPER
W/F

Rt. 6, Box 841
Benton, Arkansas
778-0796

Ms. RAPER was interviewed at thj Arkansas State Hospital in Little Rock

by this investigator along with! Invedtigatior DON BIRDSONG.on June 7, 1988

at 1:05 p.m. Ms. RAPER relatedlas followg.

"I work for the Saline County Hospithl Ampulance Service on weekends and

sometimes at night during the fweek. 1 fipst started working for the
ambulance service in 1979 whep, I t@gk my Ffirst EMT Course. I finished
this course in 1980 and I gotacredited f&r 120 hours. I also went to
school in 1982 and 1984. In September 3984 I passed my Paramedic
Schooling and I renewed my 1iCense§ in 186.

The night DON HENRY and KEVIN IVES were run over by a Union Pacific
Railroad train we received a call that a train had hit a car. BILLY
HEATH was working the ambulance with me that night and he drove the

ambulance to the scene. When we arrived at the scene we parked behind

some police cars that were parked on a dead-end gravel road that ran down

beside the railroad tracks from Highway 111. We did not know at that time

that there were two deaths, so we grabbed our paramedic's equipment and
took off down the tracks. BILLY reached the first body and he told me
to stop and not to come any closer. We then were told that there were
two people who had been hit by the train and they both were dead. I
just observed the one body and it occurred to me right off that it was
strange, because the lack of blood and the color of the body parts and
the color of the blood. The color of the body parts had a pale color
to them, like someone that had been dead for some time.

I walked back out to where the ambulance was and BILLY stayed at the

scene. When I got back to the ambulance there were a lot of people standing
around and I asked, ('If anyone knew a closer way I could drive the ambulance

in to the scene', and a black man stepped out of the crowd and said he

thought he knew a closer way. We got into my ambulance and drove up the

highway to a dirt road and he had me to turn down this road. The road

FILE NUMDER: 67-98
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‘ was real narrow and as we drove in we met a pickup truck coming out. I I
stopped the ambulance and got out and the black man riding with me walked

over to this pickup truck and talked to the people and I walked down to

the tracks. When I arrived at the tracks I observed that we were still quite
aways from this scene, so I walked back out to the ambulance and the pickup
truck was gone. The black man and I got back into the ambulance and drove
back up to where we had parked when we first arrived, I stayed with the
ambulance and did not go bagk down tolthe scene. I did not have much

conversation with this black manlbut 1 do remember he said something about
he was a fireman or use to be a flirem

This is the first time that|l have beeh on a train wreck since I have been
working for the ambulance."

T0:

DATE

cory

L _
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DATE : - JUNE 8, 1988
DICTATED BY: SGT. BARNEY PHILLIPS
DATE TYFID: JUNE 13, 1988
COPIES TO: SGT. PHILLIPS

INV. BIRDSONG

INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

DOROTHY POLSGROVE
#3 Pleasure Dr.
Benton, Arkansas
847-9549

{
On June 7, 1988, at 7:30 p.m., fhis ipvestjgator interviewed a DOROTHY
POLSGROVE, who is a Bryant schogl te her,Land she stated to this
investigator that she had DON HENRY nd a EDDIE CASTELL in one of her
classes at the Bryant High Schopl and thay they were pretty close and
that EDDIE CASTELL had moved frbm Bryant wight after the deaths of
DON HENRY and KEVIN IVES. SheSstatefl thap CASTELL had written her and
had mentioned in his letters What he had peard about the two boys'
death. Ms. POLSGROVE advised.this Snvestigator that she still has the
letters somewhere and will ge% theqgfor This investigator to read.

-~ et
<o <) :

s
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ASP-3-A
DATE: JUNE 9, 1988
DICTATED BY: SGT. BARNEY PHILLIPS
DATE TYPED: JUNE 13, 1988
COPIES TO:  SGT. PHILLIPS

INV. BIRDSONG

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES
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INDEXED

LOGGED
pROOFED IT _LISEE

OUAL. CON.
FILED 29

On June 8, 1988, this investigatqr contacted Ms. BETH HIPPS, a secretary
at the Bryant High School, and received from Ms. HIPPS two letters that
a EDDIE CASTELL had written to ajMs. QOROTHY POLSGROVE, a Bryant High
School teacher. Mr. CASTELL had|beenja clgssmate with DON HENRY in

Ms. POLSGROVE's class. |

||
|

T0:

DrEL.py

DATE

cory

L.
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ASP-3-A

DATE: JUNE 9, 1988
DICTATED BY: SGT. BARNEY PHILLIPS
DATE TYPCZD: JUNE 13, 1988
COPIES TO: SGT. PHILLIPS

INV. BIRDSONG

INTERVIEW OF WITNESS

NORMAN TUCKER
200 North Hazel
Bryant, Arkansas
847-9038

{ TYRETD é@){g-&‘;“

INGELED e e e e
LOGGED L
proorco LT 61T EE

NUAL. CON

COPIED
FILED A

On June 8, 1988 at 9:00 p.m., this in estigator interviewed Mr. TUCKER

at his residence and he related |as fofl lows

"A year ago this past Spring, before the tjrain ran over DON HENRY

and KEVIN IVES, I was travelling on $hobe [Road from the interstate going
to Bryant and it was around 1030 orf11:0Q p.m., when a airplane flew
over the road in front of me. &It scared me, because I first thought

it was going to crash. There,yas axfield on my Teft and as I passed
this field I observed someonesstandjng iff the field up next to Shobe
Road that had a flashlight wiFh a érange-end on it 1ike the police used
to direct traffic. At that point Rreal®zed the airplane was landing

in this field. I could not tell the color of the airplane and the only
light I observed on the airplane was one blinking red light.

Since that night I have observed an airplane taking off from this field
on several occasions and it has always been real late in the afternoon

on a Sunday."

e " CRIME: i :
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DICTATED BY: INV. DON BIRDSONG —

DATE TYPED: JUNE 14, 1988
COPIES 70: INV. BIRDSONG

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

on June 8 &!June 9, 1988, this investigator contacted the HENRY's .and
the IVES' family at their residepce by phorje to review the progress
concerning this case. I advised both|fami}ies that I would attempt

to keep them advised as to the progregs of{the case as much as I could
without violating the "gag ordeg" as jet by the Grand Jury concerning
this information. I did advise{both [families that I would be available
to them at anytime and provided|them with’phone numbers of how to

contact this investigator.

TO:

DEL.BY

D1 ‘r

copry
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ASP-3-A
DATE: ~JUNE 10, 1988
ODICTATED BY: INV. DON BIRDSONG

DATE TYPED: JUNE 14, 1988
COPIES 70: INV. BIRDSONG

INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 8, 1988, this investigator contacted Sergeant BRUCE PENNINGTON
of the Arkansas State Police, Trpop "K". 9Jergeant PENNINGTON is the
supervisor of Trooper LAINHART ih Bengon, Arkansas. I had made earlier
requests of Sergeant PENNINGTON jto coptact|Trooper LAINHART to see if

a written report had been made doncerning [Trooper LAINHART assisting
with the train incident where DQN HENRY and KEVIN IVES were killed. I
requested from Sergeant PENNINGFON that iff a written report of any kind
was made that copies be forwardped tojthis/investigator to be made

part of the file.

On June 8, 1988, when I made cgntact] with Sérgeant PENNINGTON I was
advised that Trooper LAINHARTGhad nqt made any incident report or any
other written report concernikg this casg.

DEL. By

DarE

cory

=
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 8, 1988, this investigator contacted Special Prosecuting Attorney
DAN HARMON at his office in Bentgn and advised him of the situation
concerning possible discrepancies in fhe ifterview with JOELLE MATHEWS.

I requested that Mr. HARMON subpoena Ms. MATHEWS so she could appear

in front of the Grand Jury to give a gwornfstatement.
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

1988 at approx1mate1y 11: 40 a.m., this 1nvest1gator contacted
Captain GEORGE COFFMAN of the Ay kansq H1ghway Police in an attempt to
LAR who 1is suppose to have information

obtain more information on CLIFTON OH
concerning the deaths of DON HENRY afd KE IN IVES.

Captain COFFMAN after doing some res arch‘adv1sed that CLIFTON OLLAR
lived at Rt. 8, Box 830 in Benton, Arkansas and is a white male, DOB:
March 12, 1963. Captain COFFMAN stated that OLLAR worked on the
survey crew for the Highway Departmgnt and usually was out of town

Monday thru Thursday. l

On Jdune 7,
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 7, 1988 at approximately 11:45 a.m., this investigator contacted
Mr. CARROLL DUNN of the Arkansas/Power & Lilght Security Division in

Little Rock, Arkansas. Mr. DUNN/was g¢ontagted in reference to information
that he might be able to supply fconcerning [JAMES CALLAWAY and KEN COOK
who were individuals who were tgrminagted by AP & L recently.

Polige Department had reports on
CALLAWAY and COOK reference Arkansas [Power] & Light robbery of two years
ago and that both subjects had ermijated at this time. Mr. DUNN
advised that the information t a subject who pulled the robbery
and had been sent to the penitgntiary hadjstarted giving information
along with some other subject&dvising that JAMES CALLAWAY and KEN COOK
were involved in the robbery &s far ‘as tWe planning of the robbery.
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 7, 1988 at approximately 11:50 a.m., this investigator contacted
Detective DONNIE MCHUGHES of Lit11e Rock Pojlice Department. I requested
Detective MCHUGHES to check and see ifl he could find any information
concerning a subject identified ps JAMES CALLAWAY and KEN COOK.

I
Detective MCHUGHES advised that fhe copild find nothing on KEN COOK and
the only CALLAWAY that he could [find as ajwhite male, 6', 220 pounds,
DOB: August 2, 1952, who lived 3t #3 Pine Manor. It is not sure if
this is the same JAMES CALLAWAY} but /it is this investigator's belief

that it is not.
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INVESTIGATOR'S NOTES

On June 7, 1988, Sergeant BARNEY PHILLIPS and this investigator met with
,| Arkahsas. At the time of the

LARRY IVES at his residence in Byyant

meeting I gave Mr. IVES back som doc%menta ion that he had given this
investigator for duplication. Ifalso adviﬁed Mr. IVES of the information
concerning the progress of this gase. J
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